

GAHC010039452025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/994/2025

RASHMI REKHA SAIKIA
W/O JINTU SAIKIA, R/O VILL. ABHOYPURIA, MOUZA-MOABAZAR, P.O.
DEORAJA, P.S. GAURISAGAR, DIST. SIBSAGAR, ASSAM.

2: DEBI SAIKIA
Village -Abhaypuria Morabazar PO-Dekaraja PS-Gaurisagar
District-Sivsagar

2: DEBI SAIKIA

REPRESENTED BY RESPONDENT NO 1
R/O VILL. ABHOYPURIA
MOUZA-MOABAZAR
P.O. DEORAJA
P.S. GAURISAGAR
DIST. SIBSAGAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO .LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND ITS
REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI AND
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER, GUWAHATI REGIONAL
OFFICE , G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR V K BAROOAH,

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M SAIKIA,

Linked Case : MACApp./53/2013

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT 24
WHITES ROAD
CHENNAI AND ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI AND REPRESENTED BY CHIEF REGIONAL MANAGER
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE
G.S.ROAD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI.

VERSUS

RASHMI REKHA SAIKIA and ORS
W/O LATE JINTU SAIKIA @ BOGAI SAIKIA

2:DEBI SAIKIA AGED 5 YEARS
D/O LATE JINTU SAIKIA
REPRESENTED BY RESPONDENT 1 BOTH ARE RESIDENT OF VILL.
ABHOYPURIA
MOUZA MORABAZAR
MOUZA MORABAZAR
P.O. DEORAJA
P.S. GAURISAGAR
DIST. SIBSAGAR
ASSAM.

3:M/S RANGPUR CARRYING CORPORATION AMLAPATTY

SIVASAGAR
P.O. and DIST. SIBSAGAR
ASSAM OWNER OF THE TRUCK AS-04/A3536

4:MRS. ANITA SAIKIA

W/O PURNAND SAIKIA
P.O. MACHARHAT
DIST. JORHAT ASSAM OWNER OF BUS AS-01/Y-0296

5:ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE
ULUBARI NEAR FLYOVER

GUWAHATI 781007 INSURER OF BUS AS-01/Y-0296

Advocate for : MR.I ALAM

Advocate for : MR.MD ASLAM appearing for RASHMI REKHA SAIKIA and ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

ORDER

Date : 25.02.2026

Heard Mr. V.K. Barooah, learned counsel for the applicants and Mr. S. Mushahari, learned counsel for the appellant/ Insurance Company as well as Ms. M. Saikia, learned counsel for the respondent 5.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant/ Insurance Company that an amount of Rs. 1,22,000/- (Rupees one lakh twenty two thousand only) has already been deposited in MACT, Morigaon, the receipt of which in this regard has also been submitted to the Court.

On the other hand, the learned counsel for the applicants/respondents 1 and 2 submits that he has been informed that no such cheque is available at MACT Morigaon.

Under the circumstances, the learned Member, MACT, Morigaon is directed to enquire into the matter and furnish a report to this Court by the next date fixed.

It is provided that in the event the cheque, in question, is found available in the office of the MACT, Morigaon, a amount of Rs. 75, 000/- (Rupees seventy five thousand, only) be invested in the Fixed Deposit in the State Bank of India in the name of Debi Saikia, the minor daughter of the deceased late Jintu Saikia and the rest of the amount be released in favour of the claimant/respondent No.

1 by account payee cheque to the satisfaction of the learned Member, MACT, Morigaon, as directed vide order dated 29.11.2013.

List the matter on **18.03.2026**.

Registry to communicate this order and the order dated 29.11.2013 to the learned Member, MACT, Morigaon.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant